

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION FOR THE 2018 NEVADA COUNTY THERMOPLASTIC SAFETY PROJECT COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 225031 FEDERAL NO. HSIP-5917 (098)

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into Contract No. 225031 with Central Striping Service Inc. on May 22, 2018, by Resolution 18-192 for a contract totaling \$375,064.20 plus a 10% contingency of \$37,506.42 for the contract work items, for a maximum not to exceed amount of \$412,570.62; and

WHEREAS, said Contract was for the 2018 Nevada County Thermoplastic Safety Project and was constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, the improvements were completed to the satisfaction of Nevada County Department of Public Works on October 8, 2018, with contract costs totaling \$359,114.10

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accepts the work as being completed.
- 2. Directs the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to release the Bond for Labor and Materials on July 2, 2019, and the Bond of Faithful Performance on October 8, 2019.
- 3. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this notice in accordance with Civil Code Section 9208.